Due to customers  133,365,930  133,365,930  119,432,839  119,432,839

Borrowings  47,552,044  47,552,044  13,233,425  13,233,425

Other liabilities  33,443,080  33,443,080  26,026,448  26,026,448

257,940,871 257,940,871 168,529,759 168,529,759

Group Bank

31 December 2022
₦’000

31 December 2021
₦’000

31 December 2022
₦’000

31 December 2021
₦’000

Impact on profit

NGN/US$ exchange rate – increase 10%  367,894  21,665  167,229  (69,300)

NGN/US$ exchange rate – decrease 10%  (367,894)  (21,665)  (167,229)  69,300

4.3d Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis

As shown in the table above, the bank is primarily exposed to changes in NGN/US$ exchange rates.

The following table details the bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in Naira against the US dollar. Management believes that a 10%
movement in either direction is reasonably possible on the Bank’s portfolio.  The sensitivity analyses below include outstanding US dollar denominated
financial assets and liabilities. A positive number indicates an increase in profit where Naira weakens by 10% against the US dollar. For a 10%
strengthening of Naira against the US dollar, there would be an equal and opposite impact on profit.

FBNQUEST MERCHANT BANK LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022 122

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

a. Financial instruments not measured at fair value

Bank 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

Carrying amount
₦’000

Fair value
₦’000

Carrying amount
₦’000

Fair value
₦’000

Financial assets

Cash and balances with Central Bank of Nigeria 59,278,402 59,278,402 38,118,585 38,118,585

Due from other banks 51,267,315 51,267,315 12,006,567 12,006,567

Investment securities:

-Amortised cost  1,253,377  1,253,377  -  -

Loans and advances to customers  106,314,871  106,314,871 76,589,248 76,589,248

Other assets  6,696,210  6,696,210 2,854,342 2,854,342

 224,810,175  224,810,175  129,568,743  129,568,743

Financial liabilities

Due to customers  132,506,325  132,506,325 119,777,398 119,777,398

Borrowings  47,552,044  47,552,044 13,233,425 13,233,425

Other liabilities  30,375,881  30,375,881 24,006,205 24,006,205

 254,014,068  254,014,068  166,854,075  166,854,075

i
Cash and balances with Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN) include cash and deposits with the CBN. The carrying amount of the balances with the
CBN is a reasonable approximation of the fair value, which is the amount receivable on demand.

ii
Due from other banks include balances with other banks within and outside Nigeria, and short-term placements. The carrying amount of the
balance is a reasonable approximation of the fair value, which is the amount receivable on demand.

iii
Investment securities at amortised cost includes treasury bills and commercial papers. The carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of